19b. Amount of Liability Nature Off-Balance
Sheet Derivative Instruments - - - - - - - -
20. Net Foreign Asset/(Liability) Position
(9+18+19) 12.265.729 195.215 3.802.090 684.246 2.065.937 213.735 660.058 132.674

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability)
Position of Monetary Items (IFRS 7.B23)
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 1.781.232 157.571 311.870 529.123 2.065.937 213.735 660.058 132.674
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used for Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Export 8.300.432 2.163.238 5.372.234 - 7.730.394 1.468.849 1.903.000 667.062
24. Import 15.734.302 27.493 15.706.809 - 522.223 29.562 204.394 -

88

Pınar Su Annual Report 2013

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period
Between 1 January - 31 December 2013
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements originally issued in Turkish

31 December 2013

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD 41.665 (41.665) 41.665 (41.665)
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 41.665 (41.665) 41.665 (41.665)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR 1.116.484 (1.116.484) 1.116.484 (1.116.484)
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) 1.116.484 (1.116.484) 1.116.484 (1.116.484)

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies 68.425 (68.425) 68.425 (68.425)
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) 68.425 (68.425) 68.425 (68.425)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 1.226.574 (1.226.574) 1.226.574 (1.226.574)

The Company does not hedge foreign currency denominated liabilities by using hedge instruments.

89

Financial Inform
ation

Pınar Su Annual Report 2013

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period
Between 1 January - 31 December 2013
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements originally issued in Turkish

31 December 2012

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD 38.100 (38.100) 38.100 (38.100)
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 38.100 (38.100) 38.100 (38.100)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR 155.227 (155.227) 155.227 (155.227)
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) 155.227 (155.227) 155.227 (155.227)

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies 13.267 (13.267) 13.267 (13.267)
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) 13.267 (13.267) 13.267 (13.267)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 206.594 (206.594) 206.594 (206.594)

The Company does not hedge foreign currency denominated liabilities by using hedge instruments.

90

Pınar Su Annual Report 2013

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period
Between 1 January - 31 December 2013
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements originally issued in Turkish

ii) Interest Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Interest Rate Position Schedule
31 December 2013 31 December 2012